



\$~55

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 14532/2025& CM APPL. 59655/2025**

**COUNCIL FOR THE INDIAN SCHOOL CERTIFICATE
EXAMINATIONS (CISCE) THROUGH ITS CHIEF
EXECUTIVE AND SECRETARY**

DR JOSEPH EMMAUEL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. M.P. Rastogi, Mr. Shivam Malik,
Mr. Kaushik and Mr Ram Naresh,
Adv.

versus

**UNION OF INDIA, MINISTRY OF FINANCE,
THROUGH ITS SECRETARY.**

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Aditya Singla, SSC CBIC with
Ms. Arya Suresh Nair, Adv.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER

% **18.12.2025**

1. The hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. List on 28th April, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J

SHAIL JAIN, J

DECEMBER 18, 2025/kp