



\$~39

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 14532/2025 & CM APPL. 59655/2025**

**COUNCIL FOR THE INDIAN SCHOOL CERTIFICATE
EXAMINATIONS (CISCE) THROUGH ITS CHIEF EXECUTIVE
AND SECRETARY DR JOSEPH EMMAUELPetitioner**

**Through: Mr. M. P. Rastogi, Mr. Kaushik,
Mr. Ram Naresh and Mr. Shivam
Malik, Advocates**

versus

**UNION OF INDIA, MINISTRY OF FINANCE, THROUGH ITS
SECRETARY.Respondent**

**Through: Mr. Aditya Singla, SSC, CBIC with
Ms. Arya Suresh Nair and Mr. Arvind
Menon, Advocates
Mr. Arun Khatri, SSC with
Ms. Anoushka Bhalla, Advocate
(Through VC)**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

28.04.2026

%

List on 30th July, 2026.

NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE, J

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

APRIL 28, 2026

gs